Office of Economic and Revenue Forecasts 92025-08-04

Regional inflation forecast for Seattle Metro Area

• Regional inflation has cooled down even
faster than the U.S. inflation. As a result of
slower rent growth, it was just 2.2% in Q2 -
considerably lower than the 3.3% March
regional forecast, and lower than the 2.5%
U.S. inflation in Q2 as well.

• The updated forecast expects regional
inflation to accelerate as the effects of
tariffs eventually materialize, albeit later
than previously anticipated.

• Inflation peaks in Summer 2026, around
3.5% in the baseline scenario and 4% in
the pessimistic scenario.

1%

2%

3%

4%

5%

2024 Q1 2025 Q1 2026 Q1 2027 Q1

Mar 2025 Pessimistic Jul 2025 Baseline Jul 2025 Pessimistic

Year-over-year % change in CPI-U

Forecast for Seattle MSA CPI-U Inflation

49

Office of Economic and Revenue Forecasts 102025-08-04

Regional employment forecast for Seattle Metropolitan Division

• In the July baseline scenario forecast, the
U.S. economy avoids a recession. As Fed
resumes monetary easing in Fall 2025, the
regional employment growth recovers as
well but remains very modest and below
1% until 2028.

• In the July pessimistic scenario forecast
regional employment declines
cumulatively about 2.9% between 2025 Q1
and 2027 Q2, as a result of a recession in
the U.S. economy. Job losses would be
recovered by 2029 Q2.

• This downturn would be thus more closely
comparable to the 2001 recession, rather
than the 2008 or the 2020 recession.

-2%

-1%

0%

1%

2024 Q1 2025 Q1 2026 Q1 2027 Q1

Mar 2025 Pessimistic Jul 2025 Baseline Jul 2025 Pessimistic

Year-over-year change

Regional Employment Forecast for Seattle MD (King & Snohomish Counties)

50

Office of Economic and Revenue Forecasts 2025-08-04 11

Updated Revenue Forecast for 2025-2026

51

Office of Economic and Revenue Forecasts 122025-08-04

Forecast is based on Q1 obligations, some Q2 obligations

• About 38% of the annual General Fund
revenues is collected by the time of the
August update.

• The share of total annual revenue collected
however varies a lot by revenue stream.

• August forecast incorporates the available
tax data for 2025. In particular for main
economically drive revenues

• 2025 Q1 Business & Occupation tax
returns

• Sales Tax distributions from Washington
State Department of Revenue - January
though May obligation periods

• REET for January though June 0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

April Forecast August Forecast October Forecast